BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo SPCS
SECTION 231-090-344
Issue 1, September 1978
FEATURE DOCUMENT
DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE CHARGING FEATURE
2-WIRE NO. 1 AND NO. 1A ELECTRONIC SWITCHING SYSTEMS
.~

the second word of the trunk class code expansion
table for each seizure-only trunk:
• SD-1A192-02, order code 01358
• SD-1A192-05, order code 01302
ISS 1, SECTION 231-090-344
OOOPTS • 1 PARAMETER
o
NO.1 ESS
36 22 21
L- BL --.J
23 21 o
DAC
t----'-------~--jNO. 1A ESS
NOTE: THE BINARY VALUES OF
[TEM OODAC CORRESPONDING
TO VALUES OF SET CARD
DAC ARE SHOWN BELOW
ITEM SET CARD
OODAC DAC DESCRIPTION
BINARY VALUE VALUE
VALUE INDICATES WHETHER ENTRY TYPE 30 AMA RECORD IS TO BE MADE FOR
CALLS TO DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE AS FOLLOWS:
00 0 o = ENTRY TYPE 30 AMA RECORDS NOT PROVIDED FOR CALLS TO DIRECTORY
ASSISTANCE. (AMA RECORDS ARE AVAILABLE BY SAMPLING AS IN PREVIOUS
GENERICS.)
01 UNUSED
10 2 2 = ENTRY TYPE 30 AMA RECORDS PROVIDED-
• CALLS TO 411 BULK-BILLED
(CALLS TO 555-1212 BILLED ACCORDING TO OFFICE CHARGE TRANSLATIONS)
11 3 3 = ENTRY TYPE 30 AMA RECORDS PROVIDED:
• CALLS TO 411 BULK-BILLED
• CALLS TO 555-1212 BULK-BILLED
Fig. 2-Format for OOOPTS+1 Parameter
• SD-1A236-0l, order code 021GO
• SD-1A236-05, order code 02107
• SD-1A312-0l, order code 04618
• SD-1A312-01, order code 04600
13.03 Existing 3-digit translations must be arranged
to provide call type 4 for 411 and 1+411
and to supply a charge condition in the appropriate
supplementary call identification words (SCIW) of